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 NOTE 

1. SAFETY 

Do not allow anyone to operate the machine if not properly trained. 

Keep the machine in good working order and do not allow any changes to 

be made to the same without the prior written consent of the Manufacturer. 
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• Do not tamper with the internal components of the dispenser; in 

case of any malfunction, contact the Customer Support centre. 

• Do not put any objects on top of the dispenser. 

• Do not put the dispenser on top of other objects. 

• Do not use liquids different than those listed. 

• If you notice that the dispenser is damaged, contact the Customer 

Support. 

• Do not place the machine near inflammable solvents such as 

alcohol or diluents. 

• Do not install the machine in excessively damp and dusty places, 

exposed to direct sunlight, outdoors or near to heat sources. 

Machine installation in these places could cause fires or electric 

shocks. 

• The appliance is not suitable for use in open places. 

• Do not connect or disconnect the machine from the socket with 

wet hands. 

• Do not spray water on the device; this could cause electric shocks 

or fires. 

• In the event that the installation kit (and the group of connections) is 

damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, an authorized 

technical assistance service or by another a qualified individual in 

order to avoid any risks. 

• Follow indication on minimum distances from the wall and do not 

cover the aeration grills. 

 

 
1.3 LIST OF HAZARDS 

The following hazard list draws attention to the safety aspects that the users 

of the machine must consider. 

 

DANGER 
 

ELECTRIC NETWORK 

Always disconnect the power supply from the machine before carrying out 

any operation on the same in order to avoid accidents and injury. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

WARNING 

AUTHORIZED TECHNICAL STAFF 

Only trained staff specialised in electrical, hydraulic and refrigeration field 

can operate on the machine. All wiring and hydraulic components must comply 

with national and local laws (for replacement of parts, use only genuine parts 

certified by Manufacturer). 

 

 

CAUTION 

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS 

The electrical circuit must be properly grounded and connected through 

an appropriate differential switch. 
 

 

CAUTION 

SANITIZATION 

Before carrying out the sanitization, carefully read the instructions provided 

by the manufacturer of the sanitizing product, be sure to use personal protective 

equipment (gloves, masks, etc.). Make sure that the rooms are ventilated 

properly. 

Sanitization must only be carried out by qualified technical service staff. 
 
 

 

CAUTION 

LOW TEMPERATURE 

If the machine is subjected to temperatures below 0°C, the water may 

freeze inside and damage the machine. 

 
 

 

CAUTION 

LIQUID CHECK VALVE 

The carbonator liquid check valve should be checked after a possible 

rupture of the water supply system (plumbing, earthquakes, etc.) and should 

be performed at least once a year under normal conditions. If any particles 

remain in the check valve, CO2 could leak back into the water supply 

system. 
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1.4 RESIDUAL RISKS 

During regular operating conditions the machine is safe. There are still 

residual risks, listed in the hazard list, which are reduced if the machine is 

used correctly and according to the instructions given in the user manual. 

 
 

 

1.5 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 

(PPE) 

DANGER 

The personal protective equipment (PPE) must comply with the normative 

references described in the safety data sheets of the handled products. 

 

In order to perform particular maintenance procedures and handle potentially 

dangerous liquids or gases, the following items of personal protective 

equipment are required: 

 
Compulsory use of gloves. 

 
Compulsory use of devices to protect airways. 

 

 
Compulsory use of protective goggles. 
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ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN 
 
 
 

 

2. GENERAL INFORMATION 
The user and maintenance manual is an integral and essential part of the 

machine and must be delivered to the user. It is important that it is well 

guarded and carefully consulted because it contains specific information 

on operation, maintenance and safety of the machine and the people or 

property that come into contact with it. 

If you have any doubts or uncertainties on the indications given in the user’s 

manual, contact the Manufacturer. 

The Manufacturer denies any contractual and non-contractual liability for 

damages caused by errors in the use and installation of the machine or by 

the failure to observe the instructions provided by the Manufacturer. 

 
 

The Manufacturer reserves the right to modify the product and its 

documentation without any obligation to third parties and is not liable for 

any errors or inaccuracies in the contents of this manual. 

This version of the operation and maintenance manual describes the 

characteristics of the standard machine, at the time of going to print. 
  

 

 

2.1 MANUFACTURER ID 

CELLI SPA 

Via Casino Albini, n° 605 

47842 San Giovanni in Marignano (RN) - Italy 

Tel. +39 0541.755211- www.celli.com 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 NOTE 

The Manufacturer is at your disposal for any technical problem and to request 

spare parts. 

For replacement of spare parts of the machine, it is recommended to use 

original parts; the Manufacturer declines all liability with regard to a possible 

drop in performance of the equipment or damage to the machine resulting 

from the use of non-original spare parts. 

http://www.celli.com/
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2. MACHINE IDENTIFICATION 

Dieses Handbuch bezieht sich auf die folgende Maschine: 

POWER STREAM 
 

 

MANUFACTURER 
 

 
WATER COOLERS 

..........V .................. Hz . ........ A 

000100 0102 

Classe  T 

MADE IN ITALY 

. ....... W 

Mod. .................. 
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2.3 STAFF QUALIFICATION 

To ensure that all works performed on the machine are carried out in 

conditions of safety, the operators must have the qualifications and meet the 

requirements for performing the tasks assigned. 

The operators are classified as follows: 
 

 
Specialised maintenance technician 

Operator qualified to perform complex operations in particular situations. 

This is an operator properly trained through specific activities. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 NOTE 

Machine operator 

Non qualified operator or operator without specific skills, assigned to perform 

only simple tasks or to use the machine by means of the controls of the same 

and to carry out simple cleaning and replacement of products, following the 

instructions in this user’s manual when using the machine. 

He/she cannot carry out the operations assigned to specialised maintenance 

operators. 

 
 

The symbol at the beginning of each section indicates the staff authorised 

to perform the operations described. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 
BESCHREIBUNG DER MASCHINE 

 

 

 

Dieser Wasserhahn dient zur Ausgabe von Sprudelwasser, Wasser mit 

Raumtemperatur, Kaltwasser und Warmwasser aus dem Untertisch-

Spülbecken (W) über das Bedienfeld (K). 

 
Er ist mit einem Magnetventilkasten (B) ausgestattet, der über 

Schläuche mit dem Wasserhahn verbunden ist. 

 
Er ist benutzerfreundlich und aus hochwertigen Materialien gefertigt, 

um maximale Hygiene und einfache Wartung zu gewährleisten. 

 
Er kann in verschiedenen Umgebungen wie Bars, Restaurants, Büros 

und Privathaushalten installiert werden; die Installation erfolgt stets in 

Innenräumen und unter den im Kapitel „Technische Daten“ 

beschriebenen Umgebungsbedingungen. 

 
Die Wasserausgabe kann automatisch mit voreingestellten Dosen für 

jede Wassersorte erfolgen, oder manuell. 

 
Eine Einstellung erleichtert zudem die Desinfektion. 

POWER STREAM ist in zwei verschiedenen Größen erhältlich, wie in 

den technischen Zeichnungen auf den folgenden Seiten dargestellt. 
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3.1 MAIN COMPONENTS 
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BESCHREIBUNG DER MASCHINE 

 
1. Armaturenkörper 

2. Auslauf 

3. 1"-Anschlussmuffen 

4. Gewinderingmutter, Distanzstück, Dichtung, Ring 

5. Warmwasseranschluss 

6. Anschlusskabel mit Magnetventilbox 

7. Stromkabel 

8. Wasserauslass (OUT SODA, COLD, AMBIENT) 

9. Serieller Anschluss 

10. Sprudelndes Wasserzulauf (IN WG) 

11. Kaltwasserzulauf (IN COLD) 

12. Nahrungswasserzulauf (IN AMB) 

13. Warmwasserzulauf (IN HOT) 

14. Anschluss für Stromkabel 

15. Fittings und Rohre für Installationsset: Weiß für 

Warmwasser, Schwarz für Kaltwasser 

16. Vorbereitung für UV-Betrieb (nicht aktiv) 

17. Anschluss für elektronischen Boiler (falls vorhanden) 

18. Taste für Normalwasser 

19. Taste für Kaltwasser 

20. Anschlüsse für Normalwasser, Kaltwasser, 

Sprudelwasser 

21. Schrauben zur Einstellung des Kalt- und 

Sprudelwasserdurchflusses 

22. Abnehmbare Abdeckung für Wartungsarbeiten 

23. Wahlschalter für Betriebseinstellungen 

24. Anschluss des Kabels von der elektronischen Armatur an 

die Box 

25. Taste für Sprudelwasser 

26. Warmwasserauslass (OUT HOT) 

27. Warmwassertaste und Sicherheitstaste Zum Dosieren 

gleichzeitig drücken 

28. Bohrschablone 

29. Auffangschale 

30. Ablaufrohr 

31. Grill 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
3.2 TECHNICAL DATA 

 
 

TAP BOX 

 
Supply 

Volt/ 
HZ 

100-240v 50/60 Hz 

Any special voltages are indicated on the plate “serial number” 

Total rated input Watt 60 

 
 

AMBIENT 

WATER 

COLD 

WATER 

SPARKLING 

WATER 

HOT 

WATER 

     

 
POWER STREAM ACWG 

    

 
POWER STREAM ACHWG 

    

 
 
 

 
3.2.1 SOUND EMISSIONS 

The machine was designed and built to reduce the noise level at source. 

The A-weighted sound pressure level is less than 70 dB (A). 
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263 mm [10,4 "] 186 mm [7,3 "] 
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4.2 POSITIONING 

Position the appliance in the point of installation, away from sources of heat 

and direct sunlight. 

The appliance is not suitable for outdoor use and it is also not recommended 

to install it in very damp rooms. 

The appliance must not be placed in areas exposed to food. 

NOTE 

For the cooler installation see its own instruction manual. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
A. Positionieren Sie die Bohrschablone an der markierten Stelle und 

berücksichtigen Sie dabei die Gesamtabmessungen der Armatur. 

B. Markieren Sie die Positionen der Bohrlöcher auf der Oberfläche. 

C. Bohrt die Löcher: 

Ø 34–35 mm, Armaturenloch. 

Ø 125–128 mm, Beckenloch. 

Der Abstand zwischen diesen beiden Löchern muss durch die 

Bohrschablone vorgegeben sein. 

D. Positionieren Sie das Becken mithilfe von Dichtmittel auf der 

Oberfläche. Montieren Sie den Ablauf. 

E. Schließen Sie den Ablaufschlauch an den Anschluss am 

Beckenboden an. 
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Verify that the electrical  
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INSTALLATION 

 
 
 

 

5. CONNECTIONS 
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Das Abflussrohr der Tropfschale muss mit einem Bogen an den Abfluss angeschlossen werden, um 
zu verhindern, dass unangenehme Gerüche zurückfließen. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5.1 

 
 

 

 

 
INSTALLATIONSEINSTELLUNGEN MIT 

• UMWELT 

• KALT 

• GLITZERN 



Das Abflussrohr der Tropfschale muss mit einem Bogen an den Abfluss angeschlossen werden, um 
zu verhindern, dass unangenehme Gerüche zurückfließen. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
5.2 

INSTALLATIONSEINSTELLUNGEN MIT 

• AMBIENT 

• KALT 

• GLITZERND 

• HEISS (unter Druck) 
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INSTALLATIONSEINSTELLUNGEN MIT 

• Umgebungstemperatur 

• Kalt 

• Funkelnd 

• Heiß (vom Heizkessel) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Das Abflussrohr der Tropfschale muss mit einem Bogen an den Abfluss angeschlossen werden, um 
zu verhindern, dass unangenehme Gerüche zurückfließen. 
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INSTALLATION 

 
 
 

 

4.5.2 ELECTRIC CONNECTION 

 
Connection to the mains electricity supply is carried out by connecting the 

plug to a mains socket. Make sure that the mains voltage corresponds with 

what is specified on the data plate. 

Connect the machine to a mains electrical network protected by a circuit 

breaker with a sensitivity equal to or less than 30 mA. 

The machine complies with the safety standards in force, and carries the 

EC mark. 
 

CAUTION 

The supply socket must be equipped with an efficient earth plate and it 

must be sized for the load of the appliance (see technical characteristics). 

 

CAUTION 

Make sure that there is an omnipolar switch above the socket with a 

minimum contact break of 3 mm protected by fuses of suitable amperage 

for the absorption of the appliance itself (see technical characteristics and data 

plate). 

 
POWER SUPPLY CABLES 

 

CAUTION 

If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 

by an authorized technical assistance provider or else by an individual with 

similar qualifications, in order to prevent any risks. 

 

 NOTE 

The main ON/OFF switch, allows the easy disconnection of the appliance 

from the mains electricity supply. 

The electrical power outlet must be in an accessible location. 

 

CAUTION 

Before connecting the machine to a multiple socket, verify its specifications 

and total load rating (Fig. 6.1). 
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The electric cable that comes out from the bottom of the tap must be 

connected to the “TAP” connection of the solenoid valve BOX (Fig. 5.2). 

 

 

6. COLD AND SPARKLING WATER FLOW 

ADJUSTMENT (SET COLD – SET WG) 

The solenoid valve BOX allows the setting of the delivery speed for both cold 

water and sparkling water, via the two recessed hexagonal screws indicated 

in figure 8.1. 

The dispensing speed is slowed down by screwing clockwise. 

Depending on the pump with which the chiller is equipped, to optimize the 

carbonation level, set the flow of carbonated water by acting on the regulator 

screw (Fig. 8.1) in order to obtain: 

• 1 liter of carbonated soda in 20 seconds for NIAGARA type 

professional refrigerators. 

• 1 liter of carbonated in 35-40 seconds for other J-class, H2OMY 

or NIVES type refrigerators. 

It is recommended to adjust the soda flow also to avoid flow irregularities 

during dispensing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 
USING THE MACHINE 

 
 
 

 

5. USING THE MACHINE 

 
1. START-UP 

After checking that all the connections and adjustments are correct, connect 

the machine to the electricity supply by inserting the plug in the nearest 

suitable socket. Press the green ON switch. 

At this point it is possible to use the machine. 
 

 

2. CONTROLS 

The solenoid valve BOX supplied with the tap has a circular selector, which 

can be set to multiple positions with a small screwdriver. The selector allows 

you to choose between the various modes of use which are summarized in 

the table below and explained in detail in the following paragraphs. 
 

 

POSITION NUMBER SETTING 
 

 

0 Manual dispensing for Ambient, Cold, Carbonated and Hot. 

 

 

1 Dose calibration. 

 

2 Automatic dispensing during the Sanitization process. 

 

 

3 Manual dispensing for Ambient, Cold and Carbonated. 

 

 

4 Automatic dispensing with doses for Ambient, Cold and Carbonated. 

 

 

5 Automatic dispensing with doses for Ambient, Cold, Carbonated and 

Hot. 
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Um den Wasserhahn im manuellen Modus zu bedienen, muss der 

Wahlschalter am Bedienfeld auf Position 0 stehen. 

 
Wenn der Wasserhahn ausgeschaltet oder im Standby-Modus ist, 

leuchtet der farbige Ring um das Touchpanel nicht. Durch 

Gedrückthalten des Symbols für die gewünschte Wassersorte leuchtet 

der Ring in der entsprechenden Farbe auf. 

 
Für Wasser mit Raumtemperatur drücken Sie „C“ (blau). 

Für Sprudelwasser drücken Sie „A“ (grün). 

Für stilles, kaltes Wasser drücken Sie „E“ (hellblau). 

 
Die Wasserabgabe dauert maximal 3 Minuten, sofern die Sperre nicht 

aktiviert ist. 

 
Für die sichere Entnahme von heißem Wasser drücken Sie gleichzeitig 

„D“ und „B“ (rot). 

 

C E A B D 
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Wird die Touch-Oberfläche nicht berührt, schaltet sich die Beleuchtung nach 210 

Sekunden aus und der Wasserhahn wechselt in den Standby-Modus. 
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4. EINSTELLUNG 1: DOSIERUNG 

 
Sie können für jede Wassersorte eine individuelle Dosierung einstellen. 

 
1. Stellen Sie den Wahlschalter auf 1. 

 
2. Drücken Sie das Symbol und wählen Sie die gewünschte 

Wassersorte anhand der Farbskala aus: Blau für Wasser mit 

Raumtemperatur, Hellblau für kaltes Wasser und Grün für 

Sprudelwasser. 

 
3. Die Wasserausgabe beginnt. Die orangefarbene Leuchte wechselt mit 

der Farbe des gewählten Wassers. 

 
4. Halten Sie das Symbol gedrückt und lassen Sie es los, sobald die 

gewünschte Dosierung erreicht ist. 

 
Um die Dosierungseinstellung zu beenden, bewegen Sie den 

Wahlschalter von Position 1 weg. Die Dosierung erfolgt zeitgesteuert, 

nicht volumengesteuert. Bei starken Schwankungen der 

Durchflussgeschwindigkeit kann sich die Dosierung ändern. 
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5. SETTING 2: SANITIZATION MODE 

When position 2 is selected, the purple colored band lights up. This 

setting makes Sanitization easier. In this position it is possible to enable the 

dispensing of any type of water except Hot. 

Since the tap is combined with a machine, to prepare the sanitizing solution 

follow: product, concentrations and doses indicated in the Sanitization 

chapter of the machine’s instruction manual. 

Once the sanitizing solution is ready, it is introduced into the machine (with 

a pump or a pressurized container etc.) to make it arrive and act in the 

solenoid valve box until it comes out of the electronic tap (Fig.9 ). 

 
 
 

 
VERWENDUNG DER MASCHINE 

 

 

1. Platzieren Sie den Wahlschalter auf Position 2 des BOX-Feldes. 

 
2. Wählen Sie eine oder mehrere Wasserleitungen zum Öffnen aus. In diesem 

Modus können Sie mehrere Leitungen gleichzeitig öffnen, indem Sie die 

entsprechenden Symbole antippen. Um eine Leitung zu schließen, tippen 

Sie einfach erneut auf das Symbol für die Wasserart, die Sie schließen 

möchten. 

 
Nachdem das Desinfektionsmittel eine Weile eingewirkt hat, müssen die 

Maschine und alle Leitungen vom Magnetventilkasten bis zum elektronischen 

Wasserhahn gespült werden. 

 
Lassen Sie die Desinfektionslösung mindestens 20 Minuten einwirken. 

Schließen Sie die Maschine wieder an die Wasserversorgung an. Lassen Sie 

mindestens 15 Liter Wasser aus den Hähnen laufen, um das Wassersystem 

gründlich zu spülen, bevor Sie die Maschine wieder verwenden. Prüfen Sie 

außerdem, ob sich im auslaufenden Wasser Schaum oder 

Desinfektionsmittelreste befinden. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

6. EINSTELLUNG 3: MANUELLE AUSGABE VON WASSER MIT 

UMWELTKALTEM, KALTEM UND SPRUDELWASSER 

Einstellung 3 ermöglicht die manuelle Ausgabe von Wasser mit 

Raumtemperatur, kaltem Wasser und Sprudelwasser, jedoch nicht von 

heißem Wasser. 

Einstellung 3 muss in Verbindung mit einem Gerät ohne 

Heißwasserfunktion verwendet werden. 

 
Um Wasser mit Raumtemperatur, kaltes Wasser und Sprudelwasser 

auszugeben, gehen Sie wie bei Einstellung 1 vor, jedoch ohne 

Heißwasser. 
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7. EINSTELLUNG 4: AUTOMATISCHE 

DOSIS FÜR RAUM-, KALT- UND 

SPRUDELWASSER 
Bei Auswahl von Position 4 kann die Dosierung automatisch gemäß 

den zuvor in Einstellung 2 festgelegten Dosen erfolgen. 

 
1. Platzieren Sie den Wahlschalter auf Position 4 am Behälter. 

2. Wählen Sie das Symbol für die gewünschte Wassersorte. 

 
Die automatische Dosierung kann durch erneutes Drücken der 

Symbole unterbrochen werden. 

 

 

8. EINSTELLUNG 5: AUTOMATISCHE DOSISPRO 

RAUM, KALT, SPRUDELWASSER UND HEISS 

 
Bei Auswahl von Position 5 kann Heißwasser auch automatisch gemäß 

den zuvor in Einstellung 2 festgelegten Dosen ausgegeben werden. 

 
1. Platzieren Sie den Wahlschalter auf Position 5 am BOX. 

2. Wählen Sie das Symbol für die gewünschte Wassersorte. 

3. Die automatische Ausgabe kann durch erneutes Drücken des 

Symbols gestoppt werden. 

4. Um sicher Heißwasser auszugeben, drücken Sie gleichzeitig die 

Symbole B und D. 

5. Um die Ausgabe zu stoppen, drücken Sie die Symbole erneut. 
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6. ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS 

 
1. WASTE DISPOSAL 

Please note that residues from industrial processing are to be considered 

special waste that, in terms of quality or quantity, are not intended as 

municipal waste. 

Deteriorated or obsolete machines are also special waste. 

The user, in accordance with national legal regulations, will have to take 

special precautions regarding the disposal of materials, such as: 

• Guards’ material (PVC, acrylic) 

• Plastic of pneumatic pipes 

• Coated wires 

• Rubber belts 

• Used oil 
 
 

 

6.2 DISMANTLING OF THE MACHINE 

 
 

The operations of removal and demolition must be performed by qualified 

personnel. 
 

 

The machine must be dismantled after disassembling of the various parts 

that compose it and recovery of refrigerant. 

For disassembly, wear the personal protective equipment mentioned in the 

user’s manual, and also refer to the instructions and diagrams in this manual, 

or request specific information to the Manufacturer. 

CFC, HCFC and HFC refrigerant gases cannot be discharged into the 

atmosphere, but must be collected and recovered for disposal or recovery 

as special hazardous waste (under the CER code 140601*). 

The above gases must be sent to companies authorised to dispose of such 

products. 

Once you have disassembled the various parts, sort the different 

components, separating metal from plastic, copper etc., depending on the 

type of differentiated disposal regulations in force in the country where the 

machine is dismantled. 

The waste resulted from the demolition of the machine can be classified as 

special waste. 



 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

evo-water GmbH 

Schulstrasse 9 

72535 Heroldstatt 

Tel.: 07389 / 90 668 0 

www.evo-water.com 

WIR BEHALTEN UNS DAS RECHT VOR, ÄNDERUNGEN VORZUNEHMEN 


